
 
 

19 April 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 11.04.16 

 

 

 

Planning Advisory Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Mrs. Hunter; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton   
Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Clark, Gaywood, Halford, Horwood, McGregor, Mrs. Morris, 
Parson, Piper and Scholey 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 2 February 2016, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interest not already registered. 
 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meetings (if any) 
 

(Pages 5 - 6)   
 

4. Update from Portfolio Holder 
 

   
 

5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any) 
 

   
 

6. Building Control Services – Update 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) Kevin Tomsett  
Tel: 01732 227368 

7. Local Land Charges – Update 
 

(Pages 15 - 20) Kevin Tomsett  
Tel: 01732 227368 

8. Planning Enforcement Update 
 

(Pages 21 - 28) Mark Turner 
Tel: 01732 227361 

9. Local Plan Work Programme 
 

(Pages 29 - 34) Antony Lancaster 
Tel: 01732227326 

10. SHLAA and ELAA Progress Report 
 

(Pages 35 - 40) Emma Boshell 
Tel: 01732227358 

11. Work Plan 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 41 - 42)   



 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227247 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



13 
 

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Hunter (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Thornton (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Clark, Halford, Horwood, McGregor, Mrs. Morris, and Piper 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Gaywood, Parson and 

Scholey 

 

 Cllr. Ms. Tennessee was also present. 

 

24. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 October 

2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to 

paragraph one of minute 14 being amended to read “7% as non greenbelt 

finding…” and paragraph five of minute 14 being amended to read “…attending a 

meeting concerning Gatwick with Kent County Council…”. 

 

25. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

26. Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
The actions were noted.  The statistics on appeals showing the sizes of the applications 

on the appeals lost had been sent to Members via email on 21 January 2016.  Hard 

copies of the statistics were available for Members. 

 

Members thanked Officers for the statistics but thought it would have been beneficial to 

see a comparison between the dwelling types. 

 

27. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning advised Members that: 

 

• The net number of units built for 2014/15 was 199 which exceeded the 

Council’s current target of 165 houses per year.  This, was due, in part to a 

higher number of larger developments.  With the revision of the Local Plan 

the target number of 165 houses will change; 

 

• With reference to the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 

(SHLAA), also being considered later on the agenda, the SHLAA progress was 

going well with Officers reviewing sites (which currently stood at 

approximately 250 sites).  Once the assessment had been completed, all 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Advisory Committee - 2 February 2016 

14 

 

sites would be reported to the committee for consideration.  This had been 

schedule for June’s meeting; 

 

• The suggestion of charging pre-application planning advice had been 

considered by Cabinet but it has been rejected; 

 

• Receipts from Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) had been slow with 

approximately £120K of CIL funding generated so far; 

 

• Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) was winning approximately 74% of 

planning appeals lodged; 

 

• Upgrading the A21 dual carriageway to Hastings was being considered but 

was subject to funding; 

 

• There would be no decision on additional airport capacity at Gatwick Airport 

until the summer; and 

 

• He had attended a meeting on London’s housing demand as there was a 

duty to inform local authorities of any proposals. 

 

Members sought feedback on the Lower Thames Crossing proposals that had been 

announced recently.  The Portfolio Holder informed Members that an update would be 

made available at the next meeting. 

 

Members requested details/numbers of applicants on SDC’s self build register which 

exempted the applicants from paying CIL. 

 

 Action 1: Chief Planning Officer to provide Members with details/numbers of 

applicants on SDC’s self build register. 

 

28. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 

 

29. Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer (Policy) presented a report on progress on the Strategic 

Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) and the Economic Land Availability 

Assessment (ELAA). 

 

Currently, a quarter of the sites submitted so far had been visited.  It was envisaged that 

the remainder of sites would have been visited by the end of March 2016.  Officers 

would then engage with local members from mid-April onwards to discuss the sites in 

their individual wards. 

 

An update would be brought before April’s meeting with the SHLAA and ELAA being 

completed and reported to the committee in June for consideration. 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Planning Advisory Committee - 2 February 2016 

15 

 

Officers confirmed that all sites (both those recommended for approval and rejection) will 

be included in the completed SHLAA and ELAA so that this committee could consider 

each site on an equal basis ensuring a fair, honest and transparent evaluation. 

 

Members were concerned about constituents lobbying individual members enquiring 

about specific sites which may have been logged/assessed within their wards. 

 

Officers stressed the importance of Members refraining from releasing any information 

about sites until the SHLAA and ELAA had been made public.  The SHLAA and ELAA 

needed to remain a clear and transparent process, any information released early would 

undermine/prejudice the work being undertaken. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the progress on the Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment (SHLAA) and the Economic Land Availability Assessment (ELAA) be 

noted. 

 

30. Local Plan Update  

 
The Strategic Planning Manager presented a report on progress with the work 

programme for preparing a Local Plan. 

 

Members enquired whether tourism was considered when preparing a Local Plan.  

Officers confirmed that tourism was included in the Economic Study. 

 

Members were advised that although some of the studies/plans being undertaken were 

not within the committees remit, these studies/plans would be presented to this 

committee as it had responsibility for the Local Plan and in such circumstances Members 

from other Advisory Committees would be invited and encouraged to provide feedback. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the progress with the work programme for preparing a Local Plan 

be noted. 

 

31. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was updated as follows: 

 

• 19 April 2016 Housing Strategy 

Local Plan Update 

Overview of Building Control 

Landcharges update 

Viability 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Planning Advisory Committee - 2 February 2016 

16 

 

Enforcement update (to include S215 notices) 

SHLAA Progress Report 

 

• Summer 2016 Local Plan Update 

SHLAA and ELAA 

 

• Autumn 2016 Local Plan Update 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.25 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2016 

Action Description Status and last updated 06.04.16 Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 The Chief Planning Officer to provide 
Members with details/numbers of 
applicants on SDC’s self build register. 

 

There are currently 10 people registered on our Self- 
and Custom- Build Register 

Richard Morris 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES- UPDATE 

Planning Advisory Committee – 19 April 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For information 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report provides an overview of the Building Control 
Services, background, performance and future considerations. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Safe Communities 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Piper 

Contact Officer Kevin Tomsett – ext: 7368 

Recommendation to Planning Advisory Committee:   

That the contents of the report be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Building Control Service ensures that buildings are designed and 
constructed in accordance with the Building Regulations and associated 
legislation. 

2 Building Regulations set standards for the design and construction of 
buildings to ensure the health and safety for people in or around those 
buildings. They also include requirements to ensure that fuel and power is 
conserved and that facilities are provided for people, including those with 
disabilities, to access and move around inside buildings. 

3 On the 1st October 2014 Sevenoaks District Council and Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council entered into a joint working arrangement and 
formed the Building Control Partnership.  

4 The Partnership aimed to build on the previous successful shared 
Management arrangements in building control, achieve efficiency savings for 
both Authorities and significantly increase the resilience for the Building 
Control Service by amalgamating two small teams into one larger team 
covering both authorities. It was also intended that the Partnership would 
enable both councils to fulfil their statutory obligations, meet agreed service 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

standards and be more competitive in attracting additional fee earning 
work.  

Team Structure 

5 An important step was the identification of the appropriate level of staffing 
resource for the new arrangements. A process of staff consultations and 
recruitment took place resulting in the following structure which is formed 
by employees of both councils:  

Building Control Manager – 1 FTE 

Team Leaders – 2 FTE 

Senior Surveyor – 1 FTE 

Surveyors – 5 FTE 

Technical Administration – 3 FTE 

Total FTE – 12.0 

6 The previous FTE across both services was 15.5 and so efficiency savings 
were achieved. Both teams were holding vacancies and all existing surveyors 
were accommodated in the Partnership Teams, while some administrative 
staff elected for redeployment elsewhere within the Councils. 

7 The administration hub is hosted at SDC with ‘hot desk’ functionality 
available for the area surveyors and the Building Control Manager at the 
Kings Hill council offices and at the office in Tonbridge Castle. It was 
considered important that a presence was retained at both council offices 
for customers’ interaction and for operational purposes. To date this 
approach is working well and there have been numerous occasions when the 
surveyors have worked flexibly across both Council areas to acc
[...]
ntal and Operational Services 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 Building Control Partnership Performance 2016  

      
SDC 

 

 

T&M 

PI 
No. 

Target 2015/16 
Target 

2016/17 
Target 

  2013/14 
Outturn 

2014/15 
Outturn 

2015/16 
Outturn 

  2015/16 
Outturn 

LPI 
39 

Plans Checked 15 Days 95% 95%   93% 88% 99%   91% 

LPI 
38 

Plans Checked 10 Days 90% 90%   85% 74% 83%   84% 

LPI 
37 

Register and 
acknowledge Building 
Notices in 3 days 

80% 90%   97% 98% 99%   80% 

LPI 
40 

Respond to Dangerous 
Structures in 2 hours 

100% 100%   100% 100% 100%   100% 

MPI 
53 

Average Plan Check 
Days 

7 7   7 8.1 6.1   7 

MPI 
21 

Number of Inspections 5000 -   5030 4972 4158   3360 

MPI 
57 

Building Regulation 
Fee Income 

£457,314 TBC   £404,196 £429,138 £414,562    TBC 

MPI 
54 

Number of Full Plan 
Applications 

- -   503 538 435   387 

MPI 
55 

Number of Building 
Notices 

- -   406 396 389   414 

  Number of Initial 
Notice's 

- -   283 339 325   364 

MPI 
56 

Number of Dangerous 
structures 

- -   26 24 34   28 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL LAND CHARGES - UPDATE 

Planning Advisory Committee – 19 April 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For information 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report provides an overview of the Local Land Charges 
Service, background, performance and future considerations. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective management of resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Piper 

Contact Officer Kevin Tomsett – ext: 7368 

Recommendation to Planning Advisory Committee:   

That the contents of the report be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1 When a property or parcel of land is bought, leased, mortgaged or a 
valuation carried out, a request for a search is sent to the Local Land 
Charges team, the search is usually submitted by a solicitor or licensed 
con
[...]
Equality Assessment  

There are no equalities impacts arising from this report.  

Appendices Appendix A – Current Charges 

Background Papers: None 

Richard Wilson 
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



Land Charges – FEES 

Process Fees From 1.4.10 to 
date. 

Electronic NLIS & TM Searches 
 
Combined Full Search 
 
LLC1 
 
CON29R 
 

 
 
£86 
 
£16 
 
£70 

Paper & Emailed Searches 
 
Combined Full Search 
 
LLC1 
 
CON29R 
 

 
 
£105 
 
£20 
 
£85 

Electronic & Paper 
 
CON29O Printed Enquiry (Each)   Q4 – 22 
 
Additional Enquiry (Each) 
 
Additional Parcel Of Land 
 
Expedition  
(Turnaround time:  1 - 3 Working Days) 
 

 
 
£15 
 
£25 
 
£15 
 
£30 

 
Personal Searches (Of Local Land Charges 

Register ONLY) 
 

 
Free for collection. 

 
Cancellation of Searches  

We do not cancel searches 
once they have been 
accepted onto the system. 

 
Copy Of Search 
 

 
£10 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

Planning Advisory Committee – 19 April 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Planning Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

This report supports the Key Aim of Protecting the Green Belt 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Piper  

Contact Officer Mark Turner, Development Manager, Ext. 7361 

Recommendation to the Planning Advisory Committee: 

That the contents of the report be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1 This purpose of this report is to provide an update with regard to the 
planning enforcement function of the development management service.   

2 The Government provides guidance to local authorities regarding planning 
enforcement.  It states: 

“Effective enforcement is important as a means of maintaining public 
confidence in the planning system. Enforcement action is discretionary, and 
local planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to 
suspected breaches of planning control. Local planning authorities should 
consider publ
[...]
on to Planning Advisory Committee: 

To consider progress with the work programme for preparing a Local Plan 

Reason for recommendation: In order to enable discussion and advice on progress 
with the work programme for the preparation of a Local Plan.  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 This report is concerned with providing an update on the Local Plan work 
programme agreed by the Planning Advisory Committee on 7 July 2015. The 
work plan was concerned with the initial stages of plan making until late 
2016 focussing on preparation of a proportionate and robust evidence base 
and effective co-operation with other authorities. 

2 The coming financial year’s work programme is set out in appendix A. This 
now takes the form of a Provisional Forward Plan for preparing and 
approving Local Plan evidence for 2016/17. Key areas of recent progress are 
as follows: 

Local Development Scheme (LDS) 

3 The LDS provides the timetable for plan making. The current LDS was 
adopted in early 2015 and will need to be updated to reflect progress with 
the work programme and a revised anticipated timeframe for a new Local 
Plan. It is recommended that such an update should be prepared in  late 
2016/early 2017 and should reflect the following broad timescales: 

Issues and Options – Summer 2017 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 

Draft Local Plan – Spring 2018 

Submission – Autumn 2018 

Adoption – Summer 2019 

Placemaking 

4 A series of six workshops have now been held at which invited 
representatives of all the Town and Parish Councils in the District provided 
initial input into the Local Plan process. Discussions focussed around what 
participants liked about their areas, what could be improved and what 
challenges could be identified. Comments are being collated and will form 
part of a summary report in late Summer 2016 that will eventually help 
contribute to the ‘Issues and Options’ stage of Local Plan making. 

Housing 

5 The Council’s housing policy service as provide
[...]
genda Item 9



 

STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT (SHLAA) AND ECONOMIC 
LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT (ELAA) – PROGRESS REPORT 

Planning Advisory Committee – 19 April 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Planning Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: N/A 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Piper 

Contact Officer Emma Boshell, Senior Planning Officer Ext.7358 

Recommendation to Planning Advisory Committee:   

To consider progress on the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) 
and the Economic Land Availability Assessment (ELAA). 

Reason for recommendation: In order to enable discussion and advice on progress 
with the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) and the Economic 
Land Availability Assessment (ELAA). 

Introduction and Background 

1 Following consideration of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 
by this committee on 13 October 2015, and by Cabinet on 5 November 2015, 
the evidence base study was approved. The SHMA is based on the 
Government’s latest population and household projections and identifies the 
objectively assessed housing need across the District. However, the 
objectively assessed need is an unconstrained figure and is not the 
District’s housing target. The SHMA will be used as a starting point for 
developing the new Local Plan. 

2 Subsequently, there are a number of steps we must take to arrive at a robust 
and deliverable housing target for the District – these steps were discussed 
and agreed by this committee on 7 July 2015 (attached at Appendix A).  

3 The second of these steps is to assess the supply of land in the District to 
establish how much of the identified need can be realistically delivered over 
the plan period. This study is known as a Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA). A similar process for employment land is also being 
undertaken, known as an Economic Land Availability Assessment (ELAA). 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



 

These studies are a requirement of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(paragraph 159). 

SHLAA and ELAA Progress 

4 At the last committee meeting on 2 February 2016 it was confirmed that 
approximately 250 sites had been submitted across the District through the 
call for sites. At this point officers had just begun their site visits and hoped 
to complete them by the end of March 2016. I am now pleased to report that 
officers met this deadline and all sites have been visited. Officers have now 
begun writing up their assessments which are based on the suitability, 
availability and achievability of each site, ensuring consistency across the 
assessments. 

5 In addition to the call for sites, and as explained at the last committee 
meeting on 2 February, the District Council is required to explore other 
elements of supply in addition to the call for sites in order to boost the 
supply of housing. Such elements to be explored include (but are not limited 
to): 

• Existing housing and economic development allocations without 
detailed planning permission / with unimplemented planning 
permission; 

• Planning applications that have been refused or withdrawn; 

• Land owned by the District Council including surplus / likely to become 
surplus council land; 

• Vacant and derelict land and buildings; 

• Additional opportunities e.g. making productive use of under-utilised 
facilities; 

• Business aspirations within the District; 

• Large scale redevelopment in urban areas. 

6 Officers are making good progress in identifying opportunities for 
development from these sources, particularly ensuring that brownfield 
opportunities in existing settlements are maximised. This piece of work is 
ongoing and will form part of the SHLAA and ELAA when it’s published. 

Member Engagement 

7 The list of sites remains confidential until all corresponding site assessments 
are complete, and this information will be published in advance of the 
Planning Advisory Committee on 21 June 2016. However, we recognise the 
importance of engaging with local members early on about sites in their 
areas. The following opportunities have been arranged to engage members in 
the SHLAA and ELAA process: 

Page 36

Agenda Item 10



 

• A ‘bus tour’ of the SHLAA and ELAA sites has been arranged for 
members of the Planning Advisory Committee on Friday 13 May 2016. 
This will provide committee members with an opportunity to visit the 
key sites ahead of their consideration at this committee on 21 June 
2016. 

• Two evening sessions have been arranged for all ward members on 
Monday 16 May 2016 and Wednesday 18 May 2016. These will provide 
members with an opportunity to discuss, with officers, their views on 
the sites submitted in their areas ahead of the list being published.  

8 Invitations to these events will be sent out shortly. For the two sessions on 
16 and 18 May it is likely that officers will operate an appointment system to 
ensure that there is adequate time to meet with members from all wards. 

Timescales and Future Work 

9 Following member engagement and completion of the site assessments, the 
list of sites and their accompanying assessments will be bought to this 
committee on 21 June 2016 for consideration.  

10 The SHLAA and ELAA will provide evidence on the suitability, availability and 
achievability of land to inform the local plan strategy, however this is only 
one piece of evidence. Other evidence base studies are being undertaken – 
such as the Economic Needs Study, the Open Space, Sport and Leisure Study 
and the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment – which will provide additional detail 
that may affect the suitability, availability and achievability of the SHLAA 
and ELAA sites. Therefore, to ensure that the site assessments are as up to 
date and robust as possible, it is likely that they will be updated when this 
further evidence becomes available. 

11 Given the District’s significant constraints, it is highly unlikely that the 
objectively assessed need will be met through identifying sites in the SHLAA 
and ELAA. This has been explained in paragraphs 1 and 2 above. Therefore 
following completion of the SHLAA and ELAA, and once the shortfall is 
understood (step 3), we must move onto the next step towards arriving at a 
robust and deliverable housing target for the District by undertaking a Green 
Belt assessment. Duty to cooperate discussions will also be ongoing at this 
stage. 

12 An assessment of the District’s Green Belt is step 4 of the process discussed 
and agreed by this committee on 7 July 2015 (attached at Appendix A). 
Parcels of land will be assessed against the five purposes of the Green Belt, 
as set out in national policy. A thorough assessment will not only help to 
identify if there are any areas of land that could be considered further for 
potential development as part of the new local plan, but just as importantly, 
will provide strong evidence for justifying the retention of well-performing 
Green Belt in the longer term.  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

13 The preparation of a Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) 
and Economic Land Availability Assessment (ELAA) is required by Government 
and provide key evidence to support the new Local Plan. Not preparing these 
studies would risk the Local Plan being found unsound at examination and is 
not recommended.  

Key Implications 

Financial  

The production of the SHLAA and ELAA will be funded from the LDF budget. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

Preparation of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement. There are defined legal 
requirements that must be met in plan making which are considered when the plan 
is examined by a Government Planning Inspector. Risks associated with local plan 
making are set out in the Local Development Scheme. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remot
[...]
using target identified  

 

*note at 1 April 2014 total housing supply for the current Core Strategy plan period 2006-26 
was 4,732 (including 450 at Fort Halstead) 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Planning Advisory Committee Work Plan 2015/16 (as at 06/04/16) 

19 April 2016 21 June 2016 22 September 2016 17 January 2017 

Overview of Building Control 

Landcharges update 

Enforcement Update (to include 

S215 notices) 

Local Plan Update 

SHLAA and ELAA Progress 

Report 

 

Local Plan Update 

SHLAA and ELAA 

Viability 

 

Budget: Review of Service 

Dashboards and Service Change 

Impact Assessments (SCIAs) 

Local Plan Update 

 

Local Plan Update 

 

 

 

• Gypsy and Traveller Plan  

• Development Plan Document  

• Squaring the Housing Circle working group from the previous municipal year show the presentation given to the previous Housing & 

Community Safety Advisory Committee 

• Housing Strategy 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meetings (if any)
	6 Building Control Services - Update
	06 Building Control Services - Update Appendix A - Performance

	7 Local Land Charges - Update
	07 Local Land Charges - Update Appendix A - Fees information March 2016

	8 Planning Enforcement Update
	9 Local Plan Work Programme
	10 SHLAA and ELAA Progress Report
	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

17 
 

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Hunter (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Thornton (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Clark, Gaywood, Horwood, McGregor, Mrs. Morris, Parson, Piper and 

Scholey 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Dr. Canet and Halford 

 

 

 

32. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 February 

2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

33. Declarations of Interest  

 

Cllrs. Horwood and Mrs. Morris declared that they were currently using the Sevenoaks 

District Council Building Control service. 

 

34. Actions from Previous Meetings  

 

The actions from the previous meeting were noted. 

 

35. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning advised Members that:  

 

• he had travelled with Officers to some sites which had been identified through the 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) process; 

 

• public views on the Swanley Masterplan were being considered before it was sent 

out for a formal consultation. He explained that it had long been the ambition of 

the Council to regenerate Swanley; 

 

• 121 Affordable Dwellings had been constructed in the last year to March 2016, 

whereas fewer than 30 had been built in the previous 3 years;  

 

• in response to consultations, the Council had supported the proposal for a Lower 

Thames crossing at Shorne and flexibility in planning fees; and 

 

• over the year Planning Services had dealt with 91% of major applications, 87% of 

minor and 91% of other applications on time against targets of 80%, 80% and 



Planning Advisory Committee - 19 April 2016 

18 

 

90% respectively. In all 75.34% of planning refusals which were appealed were 

dismissed, against a target of 75%. 

 

36. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 

There were none. 

 

37. Building Control Services - Update  

 

The Head of Parking and Surveying presented a report which provided an overview of the 

Building Control Services, background and performance since the formation of the 

Partnership with Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council on 1 October 2014, together 

with future considerations. He advised that the low supply of surveyors made recruitment 

difficult. 

 

The Committee congratulated the Building Control Team for their work on dangerous 

structures, particularly during Storm Katie, recent flooding and the fatal accident at the 

Costa Coffee, Westerham. 

 

In response to questions, the Head of Parking and Surveying confirmed the Partnership 

was investigating the recruitment of an apprentice. Officers intended to review fees 

which had not been revised since the Partnership formed. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

38. Local Land Charges - Update  

 

The Head of Parking and Surveying presented a report which provided an overview of the 

Local Land Charges Service, background, performance and future considerations. 

 

Members asked about the financial implications of Local Land Charges searches moving 

to the Land Registry. The Head of Parking and Surveying advised it would mean the loss 

of £190,000 income each year but it was expected that the Land Registry would pay for 

the digitisation of information currently held. The Council could consider whether it was 

able to use the trading company to set up a service in competition to the Land Registry, 

which intended to provide information only going back 25 years. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

39. Planning Enforcement Update  

 

The Development Manager presented a report which provided an update with regard to 

the planning enforcement function of the Development Management Service.  He 

highlighted that of the 1012 complaints received in 2015/16, the Council was only time-

barred from taking enforcement action in 2% of cases and 47% demonstrated no breach. 

In only 3% of cases was it not considered expedient to take action, in each case with 

Ward Member approval. The Council had issued an injunction, two Article 4 Directions 

and four section 215 notices, which was more active than most other Kent authorities in 

2015. 



Planning Advisory Committee - 19 April 2016 

19 

 

The Development Manager responded to Members’ questions. Further training was being 

considered for Members and Officers to ensure that appropriate cases were reported. He 

was aware of software which could allow Members to track enforcement matters online, 

however there were question about how much of the information would be sensitive and 

whether Officers’ notes would be sufficiently clear. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

40. Local Plan Work Programme  

 

The Strategic Planning Manager presented a report which provided an update on the 

Local Plan work programme agreed by the Planning Advisory Committee on 7 July 2015. 

The work plan was concerned with the initial stages of plan making until late 2016, 

focussing on preparation of a proportionate and robust evidence base and effective co-

operation with other authorities. 

He updated Members that Bilfinger GVA had recently been commissioned to carry out the 

Council’s Retail Study, to include a telephone survey in Sevenoaks, Swanley and 

Edenbridge. Officers were asked to notify Local Members and the relevant Parish and 

Town Councils. Members raised the issue of retail preference at New Ash Green.  

Officers agreed that Members from neighbouring wards would also be invited to 

meetings concerning the Swanley and Hextable Masterplan. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

41. Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) And Economic Land 

Availability Assessment (ELAA) - Progress Report  

 

Members considered progress made on the Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment (SHLAA) and the Economic Land Availability Assessment (ELAA). It was noted 

that bus tour of the key sites was being arranged for Members of the Planning Advisory 

Committee on 13 May 2016 and evening sessions had been arranged for all ward 

Members on 16 May 2016 and 18 May 2016. The list of sites and their accompanying 

assessments would be brought to the Committee on 21 June 2016 for consideration.  

 

Officers advised that an assessment of the District’s Green Belt was also required 

against the five Green Belt purposes to identify parcels which did not meet them or 

alternatively to provide stronger evidence for their protection. This assessment was 

required before neighbouring authorities could be asked for assistance in meeting any 

shortfall. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

42. Work Plan  

 

It was agreed that the additional items concerning the Gypsy and Traveller Plan DPD, the 

presentation given to the previous Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee and 

the Housing Strategy all be removed from the work plan.  

 



Planning Advisory Committee - 19 April 2016 

20 

 

It was agreed that the Swanley and Hextable Masterplan be considered at the meeting 

on 21 June 2016, while the additional meeting on 20 July 2016 would be available as an 

overspill but would also consider Viability and a presentation on the Local List. It was 

agreed the work plan would be updated to reflect the provisional forward plan for the 

Local Plan. 

 

The amended work plan was noted. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.46 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


